

Bids and Awards Committee for Consulting Services (BAC-C)

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-013

Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night (Declaration of Failure of Bidding)

WHEREAS, the Bases Conversion and Development Authority (BCDA) is mandated under Republic Act No. 7227, as amended by Republic Act No. 7917, to accelerate the sound and balanced conversion into alternative productive uses of the Clark and Subic military reservations and their extensions, to raise funds by the sale of portions of Metro Manila Military Camps and to apply said funds for the development and conversion into alternative productive uses of these properties;

WHEREAS, on 22 October 2022, the BCDA, through its Bids and Awards Committee for Consulting Services (BAC-C), advertised a Request for Expression of Interest (REI) in a newspaper of general nationwide circulation, and posted it in PhilGEPS, the BCDA Website, and in a conspicuous place within the premises of BCDA the Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night under Section 10 "Competitive Bidding" of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, with an Approved Budget for the Contract in the amount of **Pesos: Five Million and 00/100 (PhP 5,000,000.00)**, inclusive of all applicable taxes, fees, and incidental expenses.

WHEREAS, the BAC-C has conducted a Pre-bid Conference on 2 November 2022 which was attended by the following prospective bidders:

- a. VBC Brand Consultancy Services
- b. Project V Media Group
- c. IPG Mediabrands
- d. M2.0 Communications Inc.
- e. Outbox Media Powerhouse Corp.

WHEREAS, on 14 November 2022, the scheduled date of Opening of Eligibility Documents, no bid proposals were received;

WHEREAS, the BAC-C declared a failure of bidding for the Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night pursuant to Section 35.1 of the 2016 RIRR of RA No. 9184, to wit:

* XY

"35. 1. The BAC shall declare the bidding a failure when:

a) No bids are received;b) xxx;

BAC-C Resolution - Failure of Bidding for the Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night November 2022 / Version 1 Page 1 of 2

P.O. Box 42, Taguig Post Office Taguig City, Philippines ATT BCDA Corporate Center 2/F Bonifacio Technology Center 31st St. cor. 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City, N Taguig City 1634 Philippines





c) *xxx;d*) *xxx*.

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee for Consulting Services, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to recommend the following:

- 1. To declare a Failure of Bidding for the **Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night**; and
- 2. To direct the end-user, Investment Promotions and Marketing Department, to conduct a mandatory review and evaluation of the terms, conditions, and specifications of the Bidding Documents, including the cost estimates, and other requirements relative to this procurement, pursuant to Section 35.2 of the 2016 RIRR of RA 9184.

RESOLVED, at the BCDA Corporate Center Office this 16th day of November 2022.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR CONSULTING SERVICES (BAC-C) PEREZ Chairman ATTY. FERNANDO T. LLARDO, JR. MARIA JOSEFINA V. PE Vice Chairman Member VIRGIL M. ALVAREZ **RICHARD BRIAN M. CEPE** Member Member MICHELLE S. SAN/JUAN-DE VERA **LEILANI BARLONGAY- MACASAET** Provisional Member Provisional Member Approved by ATTY. G SEDA Z. KALALO Officer-In-Charge, Office of the Executive Vice President

BAC-C Resolution - Failure of Bidding for the Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of the BCDA Stakeholders' Appreciation Night November 2022 / Version 1 Page 2 of 2 BACC2022-0257

P.O. Box 42, Taguig Post Office Taguig City, Philippines

Tel: +632 575 1700 • Telefax: +632 816 0996 Website: www.bcda.gov.ph BCDA Corporate Center 2/F Bonifacio Technology Center 31st St. cor. 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City 1634 Philippines

